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Board of Adjustment Application J

15. Understand that under Florida Law, all the information submitted as part of the application are public

records.
16. Submission of the following:
a. Warranty deed/tax record as proof of ownership for all properties considered as a part of the
application request; or
b. Authorized as the applicant(s)/agent(s) identified herein to file this application and act on behalf of all
current property owner(s) and modify any valid City of Coral Gables entitlements in effect during the
entire rewi} process.

/

Applicant(s)/Agent(

Signature: Applicant(s)/Agent(s) Print Name: Jorge Navarro,
Esqg. of Greenberg
Traurig, PA (Legal

7 //,)7 Representative)

/ ;
A A
A dregﬂﬁSE/2 Avenue, Suite 4100

Telephone:305-579-0821 Fax:
Email:Navarrojo@gtlaw.com / vickersd@gtlaw.com
NOTARIZATION

STATE OF FLORIDA/COUNTY OF
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 254 day of B'—?EDA— by 3@\—31 L. Wowangeo

(Signature of Notary Public - State of Florida)

ﬁﬁ;{Q SN,

: MARIA JOSE LOPEZ

infe . Notary Public - State of Florica

’;{. 0@ Commission # HH 081354
Tt My Comm, Expires Jan 14, 2025 §

(Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
[Frpersonally Known OR [ Produced Identification; Type of Identification Produced
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GreenbergTraurig

Jorge L. Navarro

Tel 305.579.0821
Fax 305.961.5310
navarrojo@gtlaw.com

June 27, 2024
Ms. Arceli Redila,
Zoning Administrator
City of Coral Gables
427 Biltmore Way, 2" Floor
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: Board of Adjustment Application / Request for Side and Rear Stepback
Variances per Section 14-207.6 of the City of Coral Gables Zoning Code /
Properties located at 1501 and 1505 Sunset Drive in Coral Gables, Florida
(Folio Nos.: 03-4130-009-1540 & 03-4130-009-1550)

Dear Ms. Redila:

On behalf of One Sunset LLC (the “Owner”), owner of the properties located at 1501
and 1505 Sunset Drive in Coral Gables, Florida (collectively, the “Property”), please accept this
letter of intent and enclosed application requesting approval of a non-use variance related to the
interior side and rear stepbacks for the development of a new mixed use office building at the
Property (the “Application”).

I. THE PROPERTY

As per the survey prepared by Suarez Surveying & Mapping, Inc., and dated June §,
2023, the Property is approximately 15,500 +/- square feet and is comprised of Lots 21, 22, and a
portion of Lot 23, Block 205 of the Second Revised Plat of Coral Gables Riviera Section Part 14,
according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 28, at Page 32, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the “Plat”). As reflected in Image 1 below, the Property is a
corner lot bounded by Sunset Drive to the South, Yumuri Street to the East and the 5-story
Sunset Office Center project to the North and West (located at 1515 Sunset Drive). The Property
is currently improved with two (2) structures that were originally constructed in 1946 as
apartment buildings and subsequently repurposed for office uses.

Greenberg Traurig, P.A. | Attorneys at Law
333 Southeast Second Avenue | Suite 4400 | Miami, FL 33131 | T +1 305.579.0500 | F +1 305.579.0717

ACTIVE 696505189v6
ACTIVE 696505189v7

www atlaw com



Board of Adjustment Application
Stepback Variance

1501-1505 Sunset Drive

Page 2 of 3

The Property is currently designated as “Commercial Low-Rise Intensity” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map and is zoned MX1, which permits a variety of commercial and retail uses.
The existing MX1 zoning permits a building height of up to 77 feet with a maximum Floor Area
Ratio (FAR) of 3.5 with Mediterranean Architectural bonuses.

II. THE PROJECT & APPROVAL HISTORY

As detailed in the enclosed plans prepared by Hamed Rodriguez Architect Inc. (the
“Plans”), the Owner seeks to redevelop the Property with a thoughtfully designed mixed use
building containing approximately 7,800 +/- square feet of ground floor commercial space, two
floors of office space totaling approximately 19,490 +/- square feet, and three levels of parking
(the “Project”). As discussed further below, due to the unique site conditions that exist, the
Project is only able to provide approximately 50% of the FAR that would otherwise be permitted
at the Property. The Project will replace the outdated apartment buildings at the Property with a
high quality, Class A office building with ground floor commercial uses that will activate this
corridor with a more inviting, pedestrian friendly environment.

The Project, located along Sunset Drive, will be a welcomed addition to the
neighborhood as it is compatible with the other developments and architectural context in the
area. Specifically, the Project’s proposed stepbacks are consistent with the stepbacks that have
been approved for much larger and taller buildings in the immediate area, including the existing
building located at 1515 Sunset Drive which directly abuts the Property. Over the last 20 years,
this area has been developed with various new office and residential buildings and many of those
buildings have the same or less of a stepback than what this Project provides. As such, the
Project as designed will fit seamlessly within the context of this commercial area and enhance
this underutilized Property with a new mixed use project that is compatible with the abutting
development and surrounding area.

From an architectural context, the Project is designed with a Classical Mediterranean
architectural style, which is harmonious with the abutting office building (located at 1515 Sunset
Drive). In furtherance of this goal, the Coral Gables Board of Architects approved the design as
well as the Mediterranean Level II bonuses for the Project (“BOA Approval”), a copy of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. As part of the design approval process, the BOA further
reviewed and approved the Project with the proposed stepbacks (discussed in Section III) and
found its design acceptable and appropriate for the area. This design ensures that the proposed
development seamlessly integrates with the abutting office building and parking garage, and
promotes the Mediterranean architectural aesthetic of the Project by creating a sense of
symmetry and balance.

ITI. VARIANCE ANALYSIS

Per Section 2-201(D)(4) of the Zoning Code, buildings with a height greater than 45 feet
must provide an interior side stepback of 15 feet and a rear stepback of 10 feet. As mentioned
above, the Owner is requesting approval of the construction of the proposed building with a 10-
foot interior side stepback (“Interior Side Stepback Variance”) and a 0-foot rear stepback

Greenberg Traurig, P.A. | Attorneys at Law
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(“Rear Stepback Variance”) (collectively, the “Variance”) due to the hardships associated with
developing this unique Property and its relation to the abutting office building and parking
garage that was recently constructed along its western and northern property lines. For these
reasons and the reasons outlined below, the Variance satisfies the applicable criteria established
in Section 14-207.6 of the Zoning Code, and therefore, should be approved.

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures or buildings in the same zoning district.

A. The Property is smaller than the majority of the other commercial sites in the area
and is comprised of a substandard lot, thus creating hardships in meeting the
required stepbacks.

As previously mentioned, the Property is a 15,500 +/- square foot corner lot, which is less
than half the size of the average commercial property in the area. As illustrated in the
chart attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, the average lot size of the other MX zoned
properties in the immediate area (East of 57" Avenue, South of Venera Avenue and East
of Nervia Street) is approximately 32,645 square feet. By comparison, the average lot
size in the immediate area is more than two times (2x) the size of the Property.

Based on this information, it is evident that the Property is a substandard lot, in
comparison to nearby lots within the surrounding area, which provides unique challenges
from a design and architectural perspective that are not shared by many other parcels in
the immediate vicinity. This unique condition is evidenced by the fact that the maximum
FAR that can be constructed at the Property is only half of that which is otherwise
permitted under the applicable MX-1 zoning district, when considering the parking
requirements and applicable setbacks and proposed stepbacks.

Additionally, it is important to note that the Property is comprised of a fractional portion
of a platted lot, which results in a substandard lot size. Specifically, the western portion
of the Property, for which the Interior Side Stepback Variance is requested, includes only
the East 41 feet of Lot 23 which is 9 feet less than the other typical lots contained within
the Plat for this area of the City. As such, the Property has a unique condition that is
specific to this particular site and that is not typically found on other properties
throughout this area. If the Property had encompassed the additional 9 feet, the Project
would have been able to meet the required interior side stepback along its western
property line.

B. The Property is also in a unique situation with respect to its surrounding as built
conditions.

Further accentuating the unique circumstances that exist with respect to this particular
Property is the new office and parking garage buildings that were constructed on the
properties immediately to the North and West of the Property, along which the stepback
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relief is being requested. The immediately abutting office development, located at 1515
Sunset Drive, consists of a 5-story office building situated to the West and a 4-story
parking garage to the North (the “1515 Project”). The 5-story office component of the
1515 Project was originally approved in 2010 with a ground level setback of
approximately 9 feet along the Property’s western boundary.

Due to the unique configuration of the lots and parcels comprising the 1515 Project, the
lot line along the northern portion of the Property (the southern interior property line for
the 1515 Project) was considered an interior side setback as opposed to a rear setback,
which created a unique condition and allowed the abutting parking garage building to be
constructed within 3 feet of the Property (where 10 feet would have otherwise been
required). As a result, the 1515 Project’s existing parking garage, situated to the North of
the Property, is currently built with a 3-foot setback and is therefore situated closer to the
Property than what would otherwise be allowed.

Additionally, the 1515 Project’s office building is constructed with an additional 9 foot
setback along the western portion of the Property and with no upper level stepbacks. The
Project has been designed to provide a 10-foot stepback upper level stepback along this
same Property line. When taking into consideration the existing 9 foot setback for the
1515 Project’s office building and the Project’s proposed 10 foot interior side stepback,
the Project would meet the intent of the Zoning Code by achieving a 19 foot separation
between both buildings.

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

The undersized nature of the Property and the unique as built conditions of the abutting
building is an existing physical condition that is not the result of the actions of the current
Owner. As per the Survey, the Property is a comprised of a portion of a platted lot
(specifically Lot 23, less 9 feet thereof) and has existed in this condition since at least
1977, per the Deed recorded in Official Records Book 9676, Page 797, attached hereto as
Exhibit “C”. Additionally, the adjacent 1515 Project that was recently constructed with
its unique setbacks and no upper level stepbacks, creates a unique condition that did not
result from the Owner’s actions.

3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in
the same zoning district.

Granting the requested Variance will not confer any special privilege on the Applicant,
which is not available to other buildings and properties in the same zoning district and/or
in the immediate vicinity, as there are already buildings in the area that are currently
constructed with minimal to no upper level stepbacks. Instead, the Owner is requesting
that the same privilege and rights that are currently enjoyed by the abutting project as
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well as other neighboring projects in the area, as it relates to stepbacks, be applied to this
Project.

For example, the MX-1 zoned, 5-story medical office located at 6901 Yumuri Street, an
interior lot with buildings on each side, does not appear to provide the full upper level
stepback along either interior frontage. Additional projects in the immediate area that are
similarly situated on corner lots, such as the 5-story Baptist Health office building (6801
Red Road), the 7-story Plaza San Remo mixed use building (6705 Red Road), as well as
the 9-story Standard residential building (1515 San Remo Avenue), also appear to have
reduced building stepbacks above a 45-feet elevation. Additionally, the abutting 1515
Project situated to the North and West of the Property, is also designed with minimal
setbacks and stepbacks. It is also important to note that all of the above-referenced
properties are at least three times (3x) the size of the Property. As a result, these projects
were developed on larger properties that had sufficient lot area available to provide the
necessary stepbacks or to obtain relief via a Planned Area Development (PAD)
designation, whereas the Property is not eligible for such relief due to the smaller lot size.

Lastly, the Variance would not confer any special privileges in terms of developing more
FAR than other buildings in the same zoning district as the Project as currently designed
provides only 50% of the FAR that would typically be permitted for other similarly zoned
projects.

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district under the terms of these regulations and would work unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant.

A literal interpretation of the applicable regulations deprives the Owner of rights
commonly enjoyed by other similarly zoned properties in the area and works an
unnecessary and undue hardship on the Owner when compared to other mixed use and
commercial developments in the immediate area.

The Owner has requested and obtained Mediterranean Level II Bonus for the Project, as
approved by BOA, which typically allows for an increased building height of 77 feet and
an increased FAR of 3.5. Although the Owner has obtained Mediterranean Level II
Bonus approval, due to the unique site conditions discussed above, the Owner is unable
to obtain any of the FAR bonuses provided for under the Zoning Code and granted for
similar projects in the area. As designed, the Project is only able to develop
approximately fifty percent (50%) of the FAR that would otherwise be permitted and that
is allowed to be developed on other commercial sites. As such, the Owner is essentially
only seeking Mediterranean Level 2 Bonus to accommodate the parking requirements as
the majority of the Project (Levels 2, 3 and 4) is dedicated to parking facilities with only
2 floors (Levels 5 and 6) available for office uses. Unlike the other properties that may
request stepback relief to maximize FAR or use TDRs, in this case the Owner is only able
to develop a maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the allowable FAR, which reflects a
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hardship of developing this Property with a literal interpretation of the applicable
stepback regulations.

The small amount of FAR that can be achieved in this particular case necessitates a
variance to make the Project economically viable for construction and to allow the
Property to be reasonably developed in accordance its underlying MX-1 zoning district
designation. Additionally, unlike other MX zoned properties, the Owner in this particular
case has no other alternatives, from a design and Zoning Code perspective, to alleviate
the required parking needed for this Project as there are no remote parking options or
City parking garages located in this portion of the City.

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

The requested Variance is the minimum relief necessary to ensure the reasonable use of
the Property for a viable commercial use and to provide reasonably sized floorplates to
accommodate the Class A office space permitted under the MX-1 zoning district.

First, the Owner is not requesting to entirely eliminate the required 15 foot interior side
stepback along the western Property line. Instead, the Project is designed with a 10-foot
stepback above 45 feet,. As mentioned above, the abutting 1515 Project is developed
with a 9 foot setback along the entire interior frontage and no upper level stepbacks.
When considering the existing as built 9 foot stepback condition at the 1515 Project
coupled with the proposed 10 foot interior stepback for the Project, there would be a 19
foot separation between these office buildings meeting the intent of the City’s stepback
regulations. Additionally, the Project is designed with a 10 foot rear setback on the
ground level abutting the 1515 Project’s 4-story parking garage to the North. The
abutting parking garage is constructed with no windows or habitable space, and therefore
would not be impacted from the Rear Stepback Variance proposed for this facade on the
5% and 6™ story of the Project.

As discussed above, the Owner is currently only constructing 2 levels of office space and
only approximately fifty percent (50%) of the total FAR that could be developed at the
Property under the applicable Mediterranean Architecture Bonus that were approved for
the Project. The Project is designed with the minimum square footage necessary to make
the Project, and construction thereof, economically viable and to permit the reasonable
use of the land for its intended zoned purposes. Any further reduction in FAR or
floorplate size would result in a project that is not economically viable from a useability,
functionality or construction perspective, essentially creating a hardship on the Owner.
By requiring strict compliance with the applicable stepbacks, the Project’s office space
would be reduced by approximately 3,300 +/- square feet and the resulting floorplates
would be severely inefficient to program, design, and furnish for the proposed Class A
office space. When considering the location of the building core functions and structural
columns throughout, the increased stepbacks would make the majority of the office space
currently proposed along the northern side of the Property unusable by constricting
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walkways, reducing the ability to accommodate necessary office functions such as
meeting rooms and employee lounges, and providing offices with substandard
dimensions that are unsuitable for the Class A office market. As such, the requested relief
is the minimum Variance required to allow for the reasonable use of the Property for its
intended purposes.

6. That granting the variance will not change the use to one that is not permitted in the
zoning district or different from other land in the same district.

The approval of the Variance will not change the uses permitted under the Property’s
existing MX1 zoning designation, nor will it make the Property’s use different from other
properties located in the MX1 zoning district. Specifically, the MX1 zoning district
allows mixed use developments with office, restaurant, retail and residential, among other
uses — which is consistent with the office and commercial uses currently permitted and
proposed for the Project as well as those existing on the immediately abutting property
for the 1515 Project.

7. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of these regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The Project is thoughtfully designed to ensure that it will complement the heightened
design aesthetics of the area and further the City’s goal of providing Mediterranean
architectural excellence. Additionally, the Variance will allow the Project to be designed
with architectural symmetry along the Property’s primary street frontage (Sunset Drive)
and to mirror the existing stepback that was approved for the immediately adjacent office
building to the West. This thoughtful design approach is consistent with the purpose of
the City’s Architectural Standards that are intended to enhance the surrounding
environment with a design that provides “high aesthetic quality and variety and which, at
the same time, are considerate of each other.” Not only does the Project’s design provide
balance and harmony within its own structure, but also takes into consideration the
abutting office and parking garage buildings (1515 Project) constructed to the West and
North of the Property.

Furthermore, the minimal Variance requested for the Project is not injurious to the area as
the architect has designed the Project in context with the abutting 1515 Project buildings.
As detailed above, the abutting 1515 Project consists of a 5-story parking garage to the
North that is constructed with a 3-foot setback and has no habitable space or windows.
As a result, the Project is intentionally designed with its parking garage and back of
house operations facing the 1515 Project’s parking garage frontage. Therefore, the
abutting parking garage would not be impacted by the proposed Rear Stepback Variance,
as the Project is designed in a way that is compatible with the abutting parking garage
structure to the North, thereby meeting the intent and purpose of the City’s stepback
regulations.
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Lastly, the 1515 Project, which directly abuts the portion of the Property where the Side
Interior Stepback Variance is requested, is currently constructed with a 5-story office
building to the West of the Property, and was approved with a 9 foot setback and no
upper level stepbacks. The 9 foot setback for the 1515 Project provides for an additional
physical separation between the existing 1515 Project office building and the Property.
These existing site conditions to the West of the Property are compatible with the
Project’s proposed 10 foot stepback and further mitigates and ensures that the spacing
that would normally be required between both buildings is maintained.

8. That the granting of the variance is appropriate for the continued preservation of
an historic landmark or historic landmark district.

Not applicable; the Property is neither identified as a historic landmark nor is it within a
historic district.

IV.CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the Project is designed in harmony with the character of the
neighborhood and abutting office building and achieves the intent of the MXI1 stepback
regulations, as applicable. Additionally, based on the substandard size of the Property and the
abutting as built conditions, the minimal relief requested will also allow for the reasonable
development of the Property for its intended zoned purposes and complies with the criteria
established in Section 14-207.6 of the Coral Gables Zoning Code. As such, we look forward to
your favorable consideration of the Application. Should you have any questions or require any
additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at 305-579-0821.

Sincerely,

j orge L. Navarro, Esq.

HJN;dv
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Address Lot Size (SF)

1 6801 Red Road 55,000
2 1575 San Ignacio Ave 20,000
3 1539 San Ignacio Ave 15,000
4 1540 San Remo Ave 20,000
5 1535 San Ignacio Ave 10,000
6 1500 San Remo Ave 78,826
7 6915 Red Road 30,000
8 1569 Sunset Drive 5,000

9 1563/65/67 Sunset Drive 5,000

10 1549 Sunset Drive 30,985
11 1545 Sunset Drive 7,812

12 1520 San Ignacio Ave 15,364
13 1515 Sunset Drive 45,840
14 1535 Sunset Drive 3,000

15 1533/41 Sunset Drive 44,300
16 1515 Sam Remo Ave 72,506
17 1537 San Remo Ave 5,200

18 6705 Red Road 99,159
19 1493 Sunset Drive 12,500
20 N/A 6,250

21 6901 Yumuri Street 21,875
22 6851 Yumuri Street 16,875
23 6800 Nervia Street 46,500
24 6920 Nervia Street 9,000

25 1401 Sunset Drive 13,500
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CFN: 20210581926 BOOK 32670 PAGE 3854
DATE:08/10/2021 08:54:56 AM
DEED DOC 24,000.00

SURTAX 18,000.00
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

Prepared by:

Robert B. Barkin, Esq.
Akerman LLP

777 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 1100 W
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-653-5000

Return to:

Antonio L. Martinez, Esq.
Martinez Morales LLC

2600 S. Douglas Road, Suite 305
Coral Gables, F1. 33134

(305) 501-5011

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Personal Representative's Deed

d
This Personal Representative's Deed made this ;_)2/0 day of July, 2021 between Kathy Marie Klock as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Mary Dorothy Klock, a/k/a Mary D. Klock, deceased (as to Parcel 1) and
Kathy Marie Klock as Personal Representative of the Estate of Joseph Peter Klock, Sr., deceased (as to Parcel 2),
whose post office address is 604 Island Drive, Key Largo, FL 33037, grantor, and One Sunset LL.C, a Florida limited
liability company, whose post office address is 8125 SW 52nd Avenue, Miami, FL. 33143, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms grantor and grantee include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals,
and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good
and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has
granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantees heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, situate,
lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida, to-wit:

Parcel 1:

All of Lot 21 and the East 16 feet of Lot 22, Block 205, Second Revised Plat of Coral Gables Riviera Section Part 14,
according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 32, Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida,

and

Parcel 2:

Lot 22, less the East 16 feet, and Lot 23, less the West 9 feet, Block 205, Second Revised Plat of Coral Gables Riviera
Section Part 14, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 32, Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Number: 03-4130-009-1540
Parcel Identification Number: 03-4130-009-1550

Subject to taxes for 2021 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements,
reservations and limitations of record, if any. However such reference shall not reimpose same.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey
said land; that the grantor warrants the title to said land for any acts of Grantor and will defend the title against the lawful
claims of all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor.

DoubleTime®



CFN: 20210581926 BOOK 32670 PAGE 3855

In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Mhna Zaluska R

Witness Name:

7% e JZ”

Witness Name: Mz 14 LLJ'uél.

oss o Sutca 2o RotH>

Witness Name: Poo nng zealle sKoo Reber1s

P e -

Witness Name: V] g 14

Reterts

L 5ué¢

State of Florida
County of MOA}I’D ¢

Kathy Mérie Klock, Pel}i&nal Representat
of the Estate of Joseph Peter Klock, Sr,

Kathy Mal\e Klock, Pe1son§ Rep1esentat1ve 5\

of the Estate of Mary Dorothy Klock a/k/a

Mary D. Klock

The fméegoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [_] online notarization, this
A 2~ “day of July, 2021 by Kathy Marie Klock, Personal Representative of the estate of Joseph Peter Klock, Sr., deceased,
who [71s personally known to me or [_] has produced a driver's license as identification,

[Notary Seal}

MARIAL, LUUBA
,, MY COMMISSION # GG 346377

¥ EXPIRES: October 19, 2023
= Bonded Th Nol

State of Florida
County of m Omnrol

ublo Undarvrters

L

og.4

Notary Public

Printed Name:

MNaeie L (-Viubc

My Commission Expires:

/b /1 9/& 023

The_foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [_] online notarization, this

day of July, 2021
Klock, deceased, who [/

[Notary Seal]

| oW, MARIAL. LJUBA
¥ @7 . MY COMMISSION # GG 346377

EXPIRES: October 19, 2023
STRON Bonded Thiu Nolary Public Undenvriers

78

"

Personal Representative's Deed - Page 2

Kathy Marie Klock, Personal Representative of the estate of Mary Dorothy Klock a/l/a Mary D.
is personally known to me or [_] has produced a driver's license as identification.

e G

Notar§ Public
Waera L L ba

Printed Name:

My Commission Expires:

/o// / 9/?033
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CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION # LB-7104
suare= surveying & mapping, inc.
(BOUNDARY TOPOGRAPHIC AND TREE SURVEY) 13350 SW 131st Street, Suite 103, Miami, Florida 33186
5 Tel: 305.596.1799
OF WwWww.suarezsurveying.com
\
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( IN FEET ) LEGEND:
1 inch = 30 ft. ABBREVIATIONS: SYMBOLS:
A = ARC DISTANCE =HAND HOLE
A/C = AIR CONDITIONER PAD ED = ELECTRIC BOX
BCR =BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
BLDG= BUILDING
BM =BENCH MARK
BOB = BASIS OF BEARINGS ",
CBS = CONCRETE BLOCK & STUCCO D] =WATER VALVE
(C) = CALCULATED =
CB = CATCH BASIN i CURB INLET
CHB = CHORD BEARING x = FIRE HYDRANT
C&G = CURB & GUTTER XX -uonrPoLe
CLF = CHAIN LINK FENCE
COL = COLUMN W -orAN
GRANTED EASEMENT ok SND CONC = CONCRETE D =VALvE
ADDITIONAL PARKING AREA) o W DE = DRAINAGE EASEMENT B9 -cnsvarve
( AS PER EXCEPTION #15 W N 2R ors DME = DRAINAGE & MAINTENANCE EASEMENT B
G 973 I\J O) (f)i- 31 EAST D/W = DRIVE-WAY —NHN- = BACKFLOW PREVENTER
ORB 30624 P T LOT 20 ) w = T EB = ELECTRIC BOX ®  =BOLLARDS
(MDCR) @ N 05 —_— § ol . ~ ALONG PROPER »I ENC. = ENCROACHMENT (00) = ORIGINAL LOT DISTANCE
LOT 18 a8 BLOCK 2 £2 = LINE EXTENSION EP = EDGE OF PAVEMENT 4 =CENTRAL ANGLE
LOT 17 BLOCK 205 <= = o / 2 %16 EW = EDGE OF WATER @ =CENTERLINE
BLOCK 205 £2 uTLfy G _ 983 _ = b= P < FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION |+ T Ton B
7 WW/// * NN \JS:Z'E /- +|118°30.00' o622 FIP = FOUND IRON PIPE O -conc. roLE
154.2" ' ~ - — 5 o FIR = FOUND IRON ROD _
/ = A sl T 8 FN = FOUND NAIL (NO ID) ©® - DRAINAGE MANHOLE
TTONAL PARAL[EL PARKING “-GRAVEL ) mﬁfo‘ AP 1 FND = FOUND NAIL & DISK % = SEWER MANHOLE
DI ! FPL = FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT TRANSFORMER PAD = COMMUNICATION MANHOLE
( SURVEYOR'S NOTES: = - - LOT 21 o o' %«'04 . @t LE=LAN(IZ))SCAPEOEASEI\7EN§I' sFo @ - FPLMANHOLE
. SND 22 g BLOCK 205 _l:') 9 . COMMUNICATIONS LME = LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT —a_ =SIGN
0 2 = oT AN - (M) = MEASURED c = ANCHO!
PROPERTY ADDRESS: & bt LOT 23 = 2 BLLOCK 205 PARCEL \ < . @ R e ;‘]6 BOX MDCR=MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RECORDS RN
1501 SUNSET DRIVE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33143 (FOLIO # 03—4130-009-1540) & ‘ o 1% BLOCK 205 @ ) LINE 80 o a ' EPRESSED CURB M[';MQNUH“?ELNETUNE —O0— - IRONFENCE
1507 SUNSET DRIVE, CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33143 (FOLIO # 03—4130—009—1550) 3 @ o 0 " - RS- = OUERLANG —H—— = WOOD FENCE
I i 82, 97" 97 @ EAST 16' \ STARR ' A o s ORB = OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK K = CHAIN LINK FENGE
1. SITE INFORMATION: 23 ) = 2] OF LOT 22 0% s o3 33 o S ==~ il T v
0.17' BLOCK 205 NS .3 1©°14.08 g 80 j> < PBC = PALM g%ACH COUNTY — BOUNDARY LINE
a) THE PROPERTY HAS TWO BUILDINGS AND IS BEING USED FOR COMMERCIAL PURPOSES. LESS THE ] //'\ ” : ‘o PB = PLAT BOOK 0 .
b) PROPERTY HAS DIRECT VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ALONG ~YUMURI STREET AND SW 72ND STREET/ WEST 9 | — PAR(FEL 2 590 g1 n A~ % R o8 [N e e S C P B POINT K07 TELEVATION
SUNSET DRIVE. T 23 FOLIO # A % 7L%‘1 ((\? © o ; m PE = POOL EQUIPMENT PAD = ENCROACHMENT NOTE
c) NO ZONING CLASSIFICATION PROVIDED TO SURVEYOR BY CLIENT. OF LO e 41304009-1550 | — \ 20 & ¢} (- § 2 PG = PAGE ® ” (SEE SURVEYORS NOTES)
d) NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS ON BLOCK 03- \O ACl49? o a Q Qf" g'K:EEF'{NKTng(L"‘ETL%'}f('ESCUTFLSEYNAIL)
THE PROPERTY. < —la0t ——( LV 3 e PL_=PLANTER
e) NO PROPOSED CHANGES TO STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY LINES KNOWN TO SURVEYOR. o - f o i % 0.7) * ‘m ® 3 > a POB=POINTOF BEGINNING
f) NO EVIDENCE OF SITE BEING USED AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANITARY LANDFILL OBSERVED IN THE Za . \m S N UL 0’ 87 - 7)) %) PR = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE
PROCESS OF CONDUCTING THE FIELDWORK. >Z>O 5 22%29 @) o® < o3 I ~N % or A 3 \| PRM = PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT
g) PARKING SPACES ON SITE AS SHOWN ON MAP OF SURVEY < anN 2 o0 |08 - E‘I} n NCHoof o RS AN AN @ 2 |y 1@ -~ PT = POINT OF TANGENCY
h) NO UNDERGROUND UTILITY MARKINGS FOUND ON THE GROUND AT TIME OF FIELD SURVEY. g PN 19,69 - m ‘ =3 ofFERe o ‘ N 6.0 8‘ N & - Q : . Py Py (RR)ZR,{\%%SRB'STANCE
a @, 32 , [t 2 el I R 1 ~ © NG N EEAY o 8" mm RW = RIGHT OF WAY
Il. EASEMENTS, RIGHT OF WAYS AND ENCROACHMENT NOTES: oT 24 N 9 o i d o L 1 ¢ = © 9o, of L @@ Al m n—l RES. = RESIDENCE
y ~ o o) s e g < ‘| ol m AR o W 4‘(( Y Ay Ll — SIP = SET IRON PIPE
A. THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN ABSTRACTED IN REGARDS TO MATTERS OF INTEREST BY OTHER PARTIES BLOCK 205 A VK 46 PRI \\1 @) 431D N LX)y S & AL | SND = SET NAIL & DISK (PK)
SUCH AS EASEMENTS, RIGHT—OF WAYS, RESERVATIONS, ETC. A REQUEST WAS MADE TO THE CLIENT TO FURNISH m i %08 0 =~ CU,U) 18O CONCRETE/ T N ARRRYS _ SWK = SIDEWALK
DOCUMENTS AS TO THESE MATTERS, A COPY OF THE TITLE POLICY PREPARED BY OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE =4/ JﬁgAg jﬁ = Y O STORAGE Tacl [+ (i ®) e . (TYP)= TYPICAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, POLICY NUMBER OF6—9064805, DATED AUGUST 10, 2021, WAS PROVIDED. / =3 I ol S o e . [, @ 6 ~— o TM = TOWNSHIP MAP
THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS ON SCHEDULE B OF SAID POLICY WERE REVIEWED BY THE SURVEYOR AND HAVE O R A2 o ol o o¥f Vv PARCEL 1 r,ré‘m“} LY R 1 . T UB = UTILITY BOX
THE FOLLOWING COMMENTS ON THE TITLE POLICY LIST SHOWN BELOW: o S - ngL 0. ® B %9 UE = UTILITY EASEMENT
o N FOLIO #_- 0 7i = 5 %flbf W/F = WOOD FENCE
- 1 6 - 965‘ Y ,557 - 3000' WMDE = WALL MAINTENANCE DRAINAGE EASEMENT
g7 ! ® 03-4130-009-1540 5 a6 > e b,
TITLE POLICY EXCEPTIONS LIST o™ 5*3 o @ o8 ) of BN Le® SIP- -
zx ’ ? : L [N
EXCEPTION # SURVEYOR'S COMMENTS 3o 1 \2 510 . 29,2 & a0 fﬁ%ﬁ@ RN E—
0 » I © o f fae Ll L L :
1. NOT SURVEY RELATED (TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS). = 25.65 29. o 37,33 L A
2. INTENTIONALLY DELETED (SEE EXCEPTION #20) = AT a8 7 ‘ + g o @ o pL T e ® ® 4o \_\SPHALT CONCRETE PAVERS BUILDING TILES  WOOD  cover
3, INTENTIONALLY DELETED (SEE EXCEPTION #20) = ; ‘ T P %«7&00 fo o S
4, INTENTIONALLY DELETED (SEE EXCEPTION #20) o _ | 0.7 CBS WALL a %% 4 1 S LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
5. INTENTIONALLY DELETED (SEE EXCEPTION #20) DN LINE o N GRS YR
6. NO ADVERSE OWNERSHIP CLAIM BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA BY RIGHT OF SOVEREIGNTY TO ANY PORTION ) © | ® o & wa ¢
OF THE LAND(S) INSURED HEREUNDER, INCLUDING SUBMERGED, FILLED AND ARTIFICIALLY EXPOSED LANDS, RERZ @ a R o1 g80l 6l s : PRP @ o ALL OF LOT 21 AND THE EAST 16 FEET OF LOT 22, BLOCK 205, SECOND REVISED
AND LANDS, AND LANDS ACCRETED TO SUCH LANDS IS KNOWN TO SURVEYOR. =) ‘ 20, 90 g 9! l%$0 . il 0475 rss \8 AR 22° PLAT OF CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION PART 14, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT
7. INTENTIONALLY DELETED (SEE EXCEPTION #20 w . ® B DAt LXq “1SIP L ‘ o _TRAFFIC . THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 28, PAGE 32, PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI—DADE
( #20) el o 9 p P N L L 1Y) IGNAL. BO :
8, SEE MAP OF SURVEY AND RECORD PLAT FOR ALL MATTERS CONTAINED ON THE PLAT OF SECOND . : 3.9 500 0O —— 7°15'724"7E1 0.22 PO L e o 10 \rS(GNAL, BOX 4 COUNTY, FLORIDA.
REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION PART 14, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 28, PAGE 32, Chadl " " gt . BOB.,N; 8 = /YT RAMP 88% - g B a8t 88 (B - ‘ i
PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI—DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. — REUEN oy X . 8IP. 19 8" SWK.- - : B O I Y. SO o3 ; 59‘«0 B PR=25.00" - o ) o0t AND
9, EASEMENTS OF UNSPECIFIED WIDTHS FOR INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF TELEPHONE PROEREN , AR : S 9 e e o BM #1 TN L o 0 DT e % PARCEL 2:
AND TELEGRAPH LINES, BLANKET IN NATURE, COVERING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES (DEED BOOK 839 PG B D R ey U o = iy CEPRESSED CUR ® ELEVATION = 9.01 NGVD29 o 1Y v W /- 7L7=39’_O'2" : g / oM '
106, DOCUMENT IS PARTIALLY NOT LEGIBLE) (NOT PLOTTED) #&’ﬂ///’ Nz o o : TOP OF SND /IR . A-89°275'721"" BN LOT 22, LESS THE EAST 16 FEET, AND LOT 23, LESS THE WEST 9 FEET, BLOCK 205,
10. EASEMENTS OF UNSPECIFIED WDTHS FOR TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC ENERGY, o PR 0 =0Y- =l 3 SECOND REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION PART 14, ACCORDING TO
APPEARS TO BE BLANKET IN NATURE, COVERING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES (DEED BOOK 939 PG 435 5 @ ® BT o2 82 THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 28, PACE 32, PUBLIC
& DEED BOOK 1004 PG 496) (DOCUMENT IS PARTIALLY NOT LEGIBLE) (NOT PLOTTABLE) g o YELLOW. ' YELLOW. RECORDS OF MIAMI=DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
1. EASEMENTS OF UNSPECIFIED WIDTHS AND LOCATIONS FOR SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION OF WATER, APPEARS = DETECTABLE o DETECTA&‘/&%
TO BE BLANKET IN NATURE, COVERING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES (DEED BOOK 939 PG 443 & DEED BM #2 o = WARNING MAT WARNING L )
BOOK 1004 PG 499) (NOT PLOTTED). ELEVATION = 9.26 NGV&?{\ZII?) 3 RIVE J
12. UTILITY EASEMENTS (PROPERTY IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE DESCRIBED LANDS IN DEED BOOK 1304 PG 9) TOP OF S 19 o 7
(DOES NOT AFFECT). - SW 72nd STREET/SUNSET D o AF o ‘a
13. RESERVATIONS FOR OIL, GAS, MINERAL, OR OTHER MATERIALS AFFECTS PROPERTY, APPEARS TO BE TROAD (P%956 + SEMAL Sp— a
BLANKET IN NATURE (DEED BOOK 3974 PG 417) (NOT PLOTTABLE). 1+SLJ,\ISE SIGNAL 7
14. UTILITY AND WATER MAIN EASEMENTS. BLANKET IN NATURE, AFFECTS PROPERTY (NOT PLOTTABLE) (DEED o » 0® 100' RW la
BOOK 1304 PG 1 & DEED BOOK 1313 PG 372). Y +«05 W g I
15. GRANT OF EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING AREA (ORB 30624 PG 4973) (PLOTTED, SEE + 0
I
MAP OF SURVEY). _ a
16. DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANT FOR ENCROACHMENT INTO PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY, AFFECTS /@ﬁ_—— = ‘g
PROPERTY, BLANKET IN NATURE (LOCATION OF SIGN OR SIGNS IS NOT SPECIFIED) (ORB 15454 PG 4368) p———eees AL 4
17. NOT SURVEY RELATED (LEASES). 5 o0 ’
18. NOT SURVEY RELATED (MORTGAGE) (ORB 32670 PG 3856) - — = 9 G
19. NO ENCROACHMENTS, OVERLAPS, OR BOUNDARY LINE DISPUTES FOUND BY SURVEYOR. o ;
20. EXCEPTION #S 2, 3 ,4, 5 AND 7 ABOVE ARE HEREBY DELETED. o® %
lf '
- TRAFFIC Y
a) NO OFF—SITE EASEMENT PROVIDED TO SURVEYOR. - 20 SIGNAL a
b) ENCROACHMENTS: 9 4
NO VISIBLE ABOVE GROUND ENCROACHMENTS EXCEPT FOR ASPHALT DRIVEWAY/PARKING LOT ALONG THE NORTH PROPERTY O
LINE ENCROACHING ONTO PROPERTY TO THE NORTH. HOWEVER, THERE IS A GRANTED EASEMENT FOR ADDITIONAL PARKING
AREA IN PLACE AT THIS ENCROACHMENT AREA,
lll. GENERAL SURVEYOR NOTES:
1. ELEVATIONS WHEN SHOWN REFER TO 1929 NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM (NGVD 1929). - ~
2. NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO LOCATE FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS, OR UNDERGROUND UTILITIES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ) BENCHMARK REFERENCE:
3. THE LANDS SHOWN HEREON HAVE NOT BEEN ABSTRACTED IN REGARDS TO MATTERS OF INTEREST BY OTHER PARTIES, SUCH
AS EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAYS, RESERVATIONS, ETC. ONLY PLATTED EASEMENTS ARE SHOWN. NAME: CG-22
4. THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED FOR AND CERTIFIED TO THE PARTY(IES) INDICATED HEREON AND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE OR ELEV(NGVD29): 11.31 )
ASSIGNABLE. LOCATIONT: SW 72 ST ——— 101" NORTH PF C/L
5. THE INTENT OF THIS SURVEY AS COMMUNICATED BY THE CERTIFIED PARTIES IS FOR REAL—ESTATE TRANSACTION OR LOCATION2: SW 49 CT (MAYNADA ST) ——— 38 WEST OF C/L
MORTGAGE REFINANCING, THIS SURVEY IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OR PARTY(IES) WITHOUT THE DESCRIPTION: BRASS BAR IN CONC. MONUMENT.
AUTHORIZATION OF THIS FIRM.
6. THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED FOR NEITHER DESIGN NOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES, FOR THOSE PURPOSES, A
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY MAY BE REQUIRED.
7. ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES IS PROHIBITED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES. \ y
8. IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN HAVE BEEN MEASURED TO THE NEAREST 10TH OF A FOOT. TIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN MEASURED TO
THE NEAREST 100TH OF A FOOT.
ELEVATIONS WHEN SHOWN HAVE BEEN MEASURED TO NEAREST 100TH OF A FOOT ON HARD SURFACES AND NEAREST TENTH ( REVISIONS:
OF A FOOT FOR GROUND OR SOD SURFACES
9. ALL BOUNDARY LIMIT INDICATORS SET ARE STAMPED LB# 7104.
10. THE BOUNDARY LIMITS ESTABLISHED ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY CLIENT OR ITS
REPRESENTATIVE.
11. FENCE OWNERSHIP NOT DETERMINED.
12. BEARINGS WHEN SHOWN ARE TO AN ASSUMED MERIDIAN AND BASED ON PLAT, THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 21, 22 AND 23
BEARS N 8715'24” E.
13. TYPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY, TOPOGRAPHIC AND TREE SURVEY (ALTA/NSPS) TREE TABLE
14. THE SURVEYED PROPERTY IS THE SAME AS THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN TITLE POLICY. NUMBER COMMON NAME DIAMETER (FT) HEIGHT (FT) | SPREAD (FT) CEMARKS
IV. FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION:
1 BOTTLE BRUSH 1.8 35 20 - N
BASED ON THE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP OF THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY REVISED ON 7 = ~
09/11,/09 AND INDEX MAP REVISED ON 09/11/09 THE GRAPHICALLY DEPICTED LAND(S) SHOWN ON THIS MAP OF 2 SABAL 1 20 15 , SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
SURVEY IS WITHIN ZONE X BASE FLOOD ELEVATION N/A COMMUNITY NAME & NUMBER CITY OF CORAL GABLES 3 WILD TAMARIND 2 30 30 - | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AS RECENTLY SURVEYED AND DRAWN UNDER MY DIRECTION AND MEETS THE STANDARDS OF
120639 MAP & PANEL NUMBER 12086C0458 SUFFIX L
- 4 BOTTLE BRUSH 2 30 30 _ PRACTICE SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA STATE BOARD OF SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS IN CHAPTER 5J—17 FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 FLORIDA STATUE.
5 ROBELLINI 0.4 8 5 - —AND~—
6 ROBELLINI - - - CLUSTER TO: ONE SUNSET LLC
7 ROBELLINI _ _ _ CLUSTER THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2021 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/NSPS LAND
\_ _J TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES NO ITEMS FROM TABLE A THEREOF.
8 PINK TABEBUIA 1.5 30 25 - THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON THE 7th OF JUNE, 2023.
~ .
(PROJECT: DOCUMENT LIST: (DOCUMENTS REVIEWED) 9 ROBELLINI - - - CLUSTER DATE OF PLAT OR MAP: 8th OF JUNE, 2023.
DATE OF FIELD DOCUMENT NAME DOCUMENT ID RECORDED DATE 10 PINK TABEBUIA 0.8 25 15 -
SURVEY: 06/01,/2023 OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY (TITLE POLICY) POLICY NO. OF6—9064805, SCHEDULE B 08,/10,/2021 -
%/OLBE ,;; 25{02%5;5075 SECOND REVISED PLAT OF CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION PART 14 PB 28 PG 32 08/30/1927 1 ROBELLINI - - - CLUSTER AUTHENTIC COPIES OF THIS
PROJECT NAME: MIAMI—=DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER SITE https: //www.miamidade.gov/Apps/PA /propertysearch /#/ 06,/08/2023 12 ROBELLINI - - - CLUSTER SURVEY SHALL BEAR THE
SURVEYS 2023 SURVEY BY GUNTER GROUP, INC JOB # 11—28025, SURVEY NO. 25395 04/08,/2011 j ORIGINAL SIGNATURE AND
] T ESPNOS " ' ATTESTING REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR & MAPPER
F.B.: x PG x ONLY TREES WITH A TRUNK DIAMETER OF 3" (0.25') AT THE BREAST HEIGHT OR GREATER WERE LOCATED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER
\SHEET 1 OF 1 ) TOGETHER WITH ALL OFFICIAL RECORD/DEED BOOKS LISTED ON TITLE POLICY SCHEDULE B (DESCRIBED IN SURVEYOR'S NOTES FOR THIS SURVEY) \_ STATE OF FLORIDA LIC. # 6220
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AERIAL VIEWS AO0.2

EXISTING BUILDINGS  AO0.3
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MATERIALS A4.0

RENDERS R1.0-RT1.5
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PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Property Address: 1501 SUNSET DRIVE
Folio Numbers: 03-4130-009-1540 and 03-4130-009-1550
Legal Description: CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SEC 14 -2ND REV PL
PB 28-32
LOT 21 & ET6FT LOT 22 BLK 205
LOT SIZE 80.000 X 100
OR 18477-3874 0199 4
Lot Size: 15,500 SF
Current use of property: COMMERCIAL OFFICES
Land Use and Zoning Designations: 1813 OFFICE BUILDING - MULTISTORY : OFFICE BUILDING

LOCATION
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AERIAL VIEWS AO .2
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BUILDING TO THE WEST OF PROPERTY EXISTING BUILDINGS ON PROPERTY BUILDING TO THE EAST PROPERTY

=iy

EXISTING BUILDING ON PROPERTY + BUILDING TO THE NORTH OF PROPERTY BUILDING TO THE NORTH OF PROPERTY
BUILDING TO THE NORTH OF PROPERTY

EXISTING BUILDINGS AO 3
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NEIGHBOR TO NORTH OF PROPERTY
NEIGHBOR TO WEST OF PROPERTY




Use categories MX1 Proposed

A Lot occupation

1 Building Site Area Minimum (SF) 2,500 @ 10,000 15,500 SF

e .EF:'“E'- :
2 | Building Site Width Minimum (Feet) 25 100 155' QF 1l R p
& = MX2 .
3 | Ground Coverage Minimum NA NA NA ' Q‘ - _ l___.
" £ -
4 | Open Space Minimum 10% 10% 12.2 % ! Nf;‘“ — - _ -
B  Density — e ———— San Remo Aye
R  ——— San Remo Ave -
1 | Density (DU/Acre) 125 125 . e . x .
San Remo Ave / —— | = |.E\1| ; ;
2 Unit Size Minimum (SF) 500 | 500 == A i‘ Jaychool ol I | I_
= = I'|II I e
3 | Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 3.0 3.0 l I I
4 | FAR Med. Bonus| 32 | 32 ma— S
A-89 - Riviera 9 - Hiulera
5  FAR Med. Bonusll 3.5 3.5 2.0 Section Part 14 t14 I ol
C | setbacks minimums (feet) r K ~ =
] Principal Fronft 0 0 1'-2" 1_‘_,} I : :
J 5 —— MX1 San Ignacio Ave
2  Side Interior 0 o) 2" i = an =
3 | Side Street 0 0 12" San Ignacio Ave \ =
e S s eSS po—— ™ _n .
4 | Rear 10 10 10'-0" t ' -.
) Rear at Alley o) o) NA
| L
6  Waterway 35 35 NA
D | Stepbacks minimum (feet) |
1 Stepback Front NA 10 10'-0" "'a.. ———
2 | Stepback Side NA 15 *10'-0"
3  Stepback Side Street NA 10 10’-0"
4 | Stepback Rear NA 10 o)
5 | Stepback Rear at Alley NA 3 NA

E Building Height Maximums (Stories/ Feet)

| Principal Building 45 45 NA
. 5 Stories
2 Mediterranean Bonus | NA / 63.5 NA
3 Mediterranean Bonus |l NA 6 Stories 6 Stories

/77’ [ 77

* PROPOSED SIDE STEPBACK IS SUBJECT TO BOA APPROVAL

LONING DATA AO 5




@ 100" @ 27H" @ 27H" @ g @ 270 @ 270 @ 94" @ @ 00" @ 270 2710 @ 270 @ 270 @ 270 @ 94 @
® ®—
. UP SPEED RAMP,)| || TRANSITION g BN
AC TRASH — TRANSITION e TG / TRANSITION AN
r I . UP SPEED RAMP. | | | | TRANSITION
ROOM I'RAMPsf : / RAMP 5% RAMP 5% 8% RAMP 5%
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ® ® -
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, %
ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 0
77777 § D | ——— g;é 2F2
g CIE I - o4 Sup B - l 1
€ ARAGH i'i—"T < a0 1 0 1 1 U e h
s LOBBY
;2) 5EV CAPABLE 376 SF |l I ,  4EVPARKINGW/ |
: I I
RETAIL 8,017 sf s |‘ oy ‘ CHARGING STATIONS
7,823 sf NET 8 UP RAMP 22 SPACES - 22 SPACES
i T e / —
® L ) 11 EV CAPABLE S L 11 EV READY
1 — !
| | | © - © ] ] n
® ®
: R . SO A S ) T T
' FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 2 FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 3
FLOOR PLAN LEVEL 1 — g
@ 100" O 20 @ 2710 @ g ( g ( g @ 94" O O @ O @ O @ ( ( @
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Architectural relief elements are provided on all sides of the building. The O 0
building has no blank Facades and parking garage has architectural S —
elements that are compatible with the rest of the building. 1—1

e
& 3RD FLOOR i LL]
¥ or-6" i\

B E .

2 Architectural relief |On any building facades fronting streets, where an adjoining pedestrian

® ® elements at street [sidewalk is located, one (1) or more of the following design features shall be o
level. included at the street level:
a. Display windows or retail display area;
b. Landscaping; and/or
c. Architectural relief elements or ornamentation. H— —
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REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Retail displays, landscape and architectural relief elements are proposed on ! ELEVATION EAST @
& =10

facades facing the street =

Architectural
elements located
on the top of
buildings.

Exclusion from height. The following shall be excluded from computation of
building height in C, A and M-Use Districts:

a. Air-conditioning equipment room.

b. Elevator shafts.

c. Elevator mechanical equipment rooms.
d. Parapets.

Roof structures used only for ornamental and/or aesthetic purposes not ‘ ]
exceeding a combined area of twenty-five (25%) percent of the floor area 0 PP
immediately below. Such exclusion shall be subject to the provisions that no H rﬁ
such structure shall exceed a height of more than twenty-five (25) feet above E = — = = 4
the roof, except for commercial buildings in the Central Business District (CBD) i i I 1 A= o , i i i

where no such structure shall exceed one-third (1/3) of the allowable total %\\ //J\\ //J\ %\\ ! ! A T 1]

building height.
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REQUIREMENT SATISFIED

13-8'
13-8'

Elevator Shaft and parapets excluded from computation of building height.
Ornamental Building elements included

12
12-0

4 ® ® ® Bicycle Storage To encourage the use of bicycles, bicycle storage facilities (racks) shall be —
provided. A minimum of five (5) bicycle storage spaces shall be provided for H H H 1
each two hundred and fifty (250) parking spaces or fraction thereof. D D D
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S ® Building facades Facades in excess of one hundred and fifty (150) feet in length shall -2 rlooe 420 noor
® | © . . LN . .

incorporate vertical breaks, steplbacks or variations in bulk/massing at a

minimum of one hundred (100) foot intervals.
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REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Bicycle racks shall be provided .
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REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Vertical breaks are provided on all facades, using a series of windows, large

columns and vertical projections. I g tron g o — ;
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6 ® ® ® Building Lot No minimum or maximum building lot coverage is required.
Coverage [

EQUIREMENT SATISFIED Noted ‘ - s e (T s e e (N (R
7 Drive through Drive through facilities including but not limited to banking facilities, T H

® ® ® facilities restaurants, pharmacies, dry cleaners, etc. are prohibited access to/from e o § 5 i o : : = =
Ponce de Leon Boulevard from S.W. 8th Street to Bird Road, Miracle Mile from _ e = = TS m—_—
Douglas Avenue to LeJeune Road, and Alhambra Circle from Douglas H(

Avenue fo LeJeune Road. ( AR AR il iR LR IR WH

PR S T N iR T iy

EQUIREMENT SATISFIED No drive through facilities are proposed. m |

8 Landscape open |Each property shall provide the following minimum landscape open area STEPBACK~ H( WHH (
® ® ® space areaq. (percentage based upon total lot areaq): m‘m STEPBA Mﬂm i l
a. Five (5%) percent for nonresidential properties; s W ' ‘H%ﬁ AL %g = = SN :

b. Ten (10%) percent for mixed use properties; and ] — < AU AR AN AN WA WA I I TR P TR ST VK P TTK
c. Twenty-five (25%) percent for residential properties. ]
The total area shall be based upon the total ot area. This landscape area can P L ||
be provided at street level, within the public right-of-way, elevated areas,
planter boxes, planters, etc. i e —
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9 Lighting, street. Street lighting shall be provided and located on all streets/rights-of-way. The
® ® ® type of fixture shall be the approved City of Coral Gables light fixture and
location/spacing, etc. shall be the subject to review and approval by the
Department of Public Works.
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REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Street lighting shall be provided and located on all streets as required by the ! ELEVATION EAST _ @
. . SCALE: =-T-0

City of Coral Gables and shall be approved by the Department of Public

Works.

10 Parking garages. |Ground floor parking as a part of a multi-use building shall not front on a
® ® ® primary street. ADA parking is permitted on the ground floor. Ground floor ® ® © ® ® ® ® @ ® ® ® ® @ o
parking is permitted on secondary/side streets and shall be fully enclosed
within the structure and/or shall be surrounded by retail uses and/or
residential units. Ground floor parking is permitted on alley frontages.
Parking facilities shall strive to accommodate pedestrian access to all ‘ |
adjacent street(s) and alleys. c 4 0 0o oa

L] 1 | 1 | & TOP_OF BEAM & TOP OF BEAM * L N L

REQUIREMENT SATISFIED No parking is proposed on ground floor. All parking proposed is on the 2nd to //J\\ %\\ //JN //J\\ / %\\ == T

4th levels and is hidden by architectural features on all facades. i

-
140
140
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11 Porte-cocheres. Porte-cocheres are prohibited access to/from Ponce de Leon Boulevard from :
@ ® ® S.W. 8th Street to Bird Road, Miracle Mile from Douglas Avenue to Leleune @ : ‘Wuﬂmm”w ————————— N G MMMMW
Road, and Alhambra Circle from Douglas Avenue to LeJeune Road.
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12 PS Sidewalks/ All buildings, except accessory buildings, shall have their main pedestrian ® © ® ® © ® ®© @ ®
® pedestrian access |enfrances oriented towards adjoining streets. Pedestrian pathways and/or
sidewalks shall be provided from all pedestrian access points and shall
connect to one another to form a continuous pedestrian network from
buildings, parking facilities, parking garages entrances, etc. Wherever
possible pathways shall be separated from vehicular fraffic. ' H ‘ F H A
II T [I g
& ;gliio?F BEAM T TT 1] ] | ] Py ;(;Eugr BEAM
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED The main pedestrian entrances are at each side of the from facade. One at in in iR R M ik ik
the corner of Sunset Drive and Yumuri street and the other on Sunset drive. g —‘H W( *—‘ 2
. . oy . . . . 6th FLOOR \ ‘ ”W LH‘W HW[E ‘ & 6TH FLOOR
13 Soil, Structural. Structural soil shall be utilized within all rights-of-way for all street level planting LCE I M g mﬂ MCES
® ® areas with root barriers approved by the Public Service Department. » o o o ] L I
¢ STEPBACK. R R LI LT —‘ HH STEPBACK W ’7 T 1] ] R RN ERER —‘ “STEPBACK E
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Structural soil shall be utilized as required. PEATE W i ‘ \%ﬁ — : : 'I% g \ \C =
14 Windows on Mediterranean buildings shall provide a minimum window casing depth of e Y 7 S i e T 24 7 5
® ® Mediterranean four (4) inches as measured from the face of the building.
bUi | dl ngS. & ;;LELOOR D‘ & ;;ri:“mow
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Window casing on all facades shall have a minimum depth of 4 inches 3 3
L I g I ]
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11] ‘XI 11] ] T ] 1] fI l‘ ] i T ! l“ (
1 Arcades, and/or Arcades loggias or covered areas constructed adjacent, parallel, and/ or 1T T 1 1 :
® ® ® loggias. perpendicular to building to provide cover and protection from the elements : H( WH H( :
for pedeSTriOnS.pO'SSO'geWOyl SideWOlks, eTC. fhereby promo.l-ihg' pedeSTriOn $Eth F"LOOR ,7773‘ ,,,,,,,, HHHHHWMMH]W‘ . - ‘WMWWMJJMM HHHHHM Mﬂm“w‘ , HHHH‘ ‘ J\ETIH F“LOOR
passage/use. Limitations of encroachments on corners of building may be e — -
required to control view corridors and ground stories building bulk and . oo o
massing. Awning and other similar items do not satisfy these provisions. 3; STEPBﬁS}S" H( WHH W( T -3
U mijim ' 3] | sTeeea ﬂmm M _ | g
| . S o I st |
NOT SATISFIED — — et
. . . . . . . . . . & 4TH FLOOR . E l:‘ D‘ ) & 4TH FLOOR
2 ® ® o Building rooflines. [Incorporation of horizontal and vertical changes in the building roofline. T == — = Fores
P i \“ H\‘ T T T T 1T i \1 m\ - \‘1 \‘1 1T | - 1‘\ 1‘\ TT] \1 H\ ‘ P
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED The design incorporates horizontal and vertical changes in the building ; }7 N A Lﬁ e
roofline. gl = 1B [ Y | .
3 ® ® Building stepbacks. [Stepbacks on the building facades of the building base, middle and/or top : ] | B =SS |¢
® facade to further reduce the potential impacts of the building bulk and mass. [ |[isar] | (T2 PARKING : [ 1| | | | o || (11| | [301] | ] E | umesrgenoe
AITA (R R e R R
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED The design of the building includes multiple stepbacks on all facades to - - L 5 | | - - - - - - = - . —
reduce impacts of the bUl|d|ng bulk. ST o By b : ==t ‘ SRl S i SRR SR R ttte s AR ke e W | Al il , A==t S
ELEVATION SOUTH
4 ® ® ® Building towers. The use of towers or similar masses to reduce the mass and bulk of buildings. i ELEVATION EAST i | | i
2 2
The building design makes use of two rooftop elements which give a tower
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED appearance
5 ® ® ® Driveways. Consolidation of vehicular entrances for drive-through facilities, garage ® ® © ® ® ® ® @ ® ® @ @ @ @
entrances, service bays and loading/unloading facilities into (1) one curb cut
per street to reduce the amount of vehicular penetration into pedestrian
sidewalks and adjoining right-of-way.
\ ‘lf 3\ .
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED One curb cut for driveway entrance on Yumuri street . 5] 5 l e H rﬁ
6 ® ® ® Lighting of Uplighting of landscaping with and/or adjacent to pedestrian areas (i.e., T 7 7 = < 7
landscaping. sidewalks, plazas, open spaces, etc.) 1 I q T '\ 1 g e 1 g s : g g g g g 0
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Uplighting adjacent or within pedestrian passages shall be provided. m mﬁ //\ m ﬁ . . H(
7 Materials on The use of natural materials shall be incorporated into the base of the i
® ® ® exterior building building on exterior surfaces of the building. This includes but not limited to @ T 22T T IR ACE o AT @
facades. the following: marble, granite, keystone, etc. Ly . ; = i =
—‘ H ;I'EPBACK ; 3 ; STEPBA CK H ’7 STEPBACK
- - I . 3 |
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED Stone cladding is to be used on the base of facade columns. | | | | | | | | _ ”"""'ﬂ"MIMMHl U eomne . 3
_ _ _ TR e e
8 Overhead doors.  [If overhead doors are utilized, the doors are not directed fowards residentially == = :
. . ZOﬂed prO perﬁeS- H H H j $4Tl}i FLOOR $”,’i FLOOR
REQUIREMENT SATISFIED No overhead doors are proposed. D D D L L g g |
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Paver tfreatments.

Inclusion of paver tfreatments in all of the following locations:

a. Driveway enfrances minimum of ten (10%) percent of the total paving
surface.

b. Sidewalks. Minimum of twenty-five (25%) percent of total ground level
paving surface.

The type of paver shall be subject to Public Works Department review and
approval. Poured concrete color shall be Coral Gables Beige.

REQUIREMENT SATISFIED

Paver treatments shall comply with requirements.

10

Pedestrian
amenities.

Pedestrian amenities on both private property and/or public open spaces
including a minimum of four (4) of the following:

a. Benches.

b. Expanded sidewalk widths beyond the property line.

c. Freestanding information kiosk (no advertising shall be permitted).

d. Planter boxes.

e. Refuse containers.

f. Public art.

g. Water features, fountains and other similar water features. Ground and/or
wall mounted.

Above amenities shall be consistent in design and form with the city of Coral
Gables Master Streetscape Plan.

REQUIREMENT SATISFIED

Proposed pedestrian amenities include: Benches, planters, refuse containers
and expanded sidewalk widths with paver freatments.

11

Pedestrian pass-
throughs/paseos
on properties
contiguous to
alleys and/or
streets.

Pedestrian pass-throughs provided for each two hundred and fifty (250) linear
feet or fraction thereof of the building frontage provided on properties
contiguous to alleys and/or streets or other publicly owned properties.
Building less than two hundred and fifty (250) feet in size shall provide a
minimum of one (1) pass through. The pass-throughs shall be subject to the
following:

a. Minimum of ten (10) feet in width.

b. Include pedestrian amenities as defined herein.

In lieu of providing one (1) pass-through of ten (10) feet in width every two
hundred and fifty (250) feet of building frontage, two (2) pass-throughs can
be combined to provide one (1) twenty (20) foot wide pass-through.

NOT SATISFIED

No pedestrian pass-throughs proposed

12

Underground
parking

The use of underground (below grade level) parking, equal in floor area of a
minimum of seventy-five (75%) percent of the total surface lot area.
Underground parking shall be located entirely below the established grade
as measured from the top of the supporting structure and includes all areas
utilized for the storage of vehicles and associated a circulation features.

NOT SATISFIED

No underground parking proposed
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CFN: 20210581926 BOOK 32670 PAGE 3854
DATE:08/10/2021 08:54:56 AM
DEED DOC 24,000.00

SURTAX 18,000.00
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

Prepared by:

Robert B. Barkin, Esq.
Akerman LLP

777 S. Flagler Drive, Suite 1100 W
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
561-653-5000

Return to:

Antonio L. Martinez, Esq.
Martinez Morales LLC

2600 S. Douglas Road, Suite 305
Coral Gables, F1. 33134

(305) 501-5011

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Personal Representative's Deed

d
This Personal Representative's Deed made this ;_)2/0 day of July, 2021 between Kathy Marie Klock as
Personal Representative of the Estate of Mary Dorothy Klock, a/k/a Mary D. Klock, deceased (as to Parcel 1) and
Kathy Marie Klock as Personal Representative of the Estate of Joseph Peter Klock, Sr., deceased (as to Parcel 2),
whose post office address is 604 Island Drive, Key Largo, FL 33037, grantor, and One Sunset LL.C, a Florida limited
liability company, whose post office address is 8125 SW 52nd Avenue, Miami, FL. 33143, grantee:

(Whenever used herein the terms grantor and grantee include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals,
and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good
and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, has
granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantees heirs and assigns forever, the following described land, situate,
lying and being in Miami-Dade County, Florida, to-wit:

Parcel 1:

All of Lot 21 and the East 16 feet of Lot 22, Block 205, Second Revised Plat of Coral Gables Riviera Section Part 14,
according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 32, Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida,

and

Parcel 2:

Lot 22, less the East 16 feet, and Lot 23, less the West 9 feet, Block 205, Second Revised Plat of Coral Gables Riviera
Section Part 14, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 32, Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida.

Parcel Identification Number: 03-4130-009-1540
Parcel Identification Number: 03-4130-009-1550

Subject to taxes for 2021 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements,
reservations and limitations of record, if any. However such reference shall not reimpose same.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey
said land; that the grantor warrants the title to said land for any acts of Grantor and will defend the title against the lawful
claims of all persons claiming by, through, or under Grantor.
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In Witness Whereof, Grantor has hereunto set Grantor's hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Mhna Zaluska R

Witness Name:

7% e JZ”

Witness Name: Mz 14 LLJ'uél.

oss o Sutca 2o RotH>

Witness Name: Poo nng zealle sKoo Reber1s

P e -

Witness Name: V] g 14

Reterts

L 5ué¢

State of Florida
County of MOA}I’D ¢

Kathy Mérie Klock, Pel}i&nal Representat
of the Estate of Joseph Peter Klock, Sr,

Kathy Mal\e Klock, Pe1son§ Rep1esentat1ve 5\

of the Estate of Mary Dorothy Klock a/k/a

Mary D. Klock

The fméegoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [_] online notarization, this
A 2~ “day of July, 2021 by Kathy Marie Klock, Personal Representative of the estate of Joseph Peter Klock, Sr., deceased,
who [71s personally known to me or [_] has produced a driver's license as identification,

[Notary Seal}

MARIAL, LUUBA
,, MY COMMISSION # GG 346377

¥ EXPIRES: October 19, 2023
= Bonded Th Nol

State of Florida
County of m Omnrol

ublo Undarvrters

L

og.4

Notary Public

Printed Name:

MNaeie L (-Viubc

My Commission Expires:

/b /1 9/& 023

The_foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [_] online notarization, this

day of July, 2021
Klock, deceased, who [/

[Notary Seal]

| oW, MARIAL. LJUBA
¥ @7 . MY COMMISSION # GG 346377

EXPIRES: October 19, 2023
STRON Bonded Thiu Nolary Public Undenvriers

78

"

Personal Representative's Deed - Page 2

Kathy Marie Klock, Personal Representative of the estate of Mary Dorothy Klock a/l/a Mary D.
is personally known to me or [_] has produced a driver's license as identification.

e G

Notar§ Public
Waera L L ba

Printed Name:

My Commission Expires:

/o// / 9/?033
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